Thereafter, Shri Vikasraj Juneja, after performing an 

examination and weighing the said bangles on his weighing scale, informed that these 

two pieces of gold bangles totally weighed 233.280 gms. were of 24 carats and had a 

purity of 99.9%.  The market value gold weighing 233.280 grams was Rs. 15,01,157/- 

(Rupees Fifteen Lakh One Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Seven only) and its tariff 

value was Rs. 12,50,663/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh Fifty Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-

Three only) as per Notification No. 12/2024-Cus(NT) dated 15.02.2024 and 13/2024 

– Cus(NT) dated 15.02.2024. Thereafter, the valuer issued a valuation certificate 

dated 24.02.2024. The Customs officers took custody of the said gold bangles totally, 

weighing 233.280 grams.

[...]

Surat, having his office situated on 4th Floor, Customs House, Beside SMC Ward 

Office, Althan-Bhimrad Road, Althan, Surat – 395007 within 30 days from the receipt 

of notice as to why:- 

(i) The recovered two gold bangles of 24 carats (purity 99.9%), totally weighing 

233.280 grams having a market value of Rs. 15,01,157/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh One 

Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Seven only) and tariff value of Rs. 12,50,663/- (Rupees 

Twelve Lakh Fifty Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Three only), seized vide Seizure Order 

dated 24.02.2024 under panchnama proceeding dated 23/24.02.2024 should not be 

confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) of the Customs Act,1962; 

(ii) A penalty should not be imposed upon her under Section 112 of the Customs

[...]

In the instant case, I find that main points for adjudication in this matter 

are - 

(i) Whether the recovered two gold bangles of 24 carats (purity 99.9%), totally 

weighing 233.280 gms having a market value of Rs. 15,01,157/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh 

One Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Seven only) and tariff value of Rs. 12,50,663/- 

(Rupees Twelve Lakh Fifty Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Three only), seized vide 

Seizure Order dated 24.02.2024 under panchnama proceeding dated 23/24.02.2024 

should be confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) of the Customs 

Act,1962 or otherwise; 

(ii) Whether a penalty should be imposed upon her under Section 112 of the

[...]

that these two pieces of gold bangles, which weighed a total of 233.280 grams, were 

of 24 carats, and had a purity of 99.9%. The market value of 233.280 grams of gold 

was valued at Rs. 15,01,157/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh One Thousand One Hundred 

Fifty-Seven only), and its tariff value was determined as Rs. 12,50,663/- (Rupees 

Twelve Lakh Fifty Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Three only). Subsequently, the 

Customs officers took custody of the mentioned gold bangles, weighing a total of 

233.280 grams, and placed them under seizure in accordance with the provisions of 

Section 110 of the Customs Act 1962, as per the seizure order dated 24.02.2024,